
 
 
  
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE GIVEN BY THE CITY OF BOULDER, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, AT THE TIME AND PLACE SPECIFIED ABOVE. ALL 
PERSONS, IN FAVOR OF OR OPPOSED TO OR IN ANY MANNER INTERESTED IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING VARIANCES FROM THE LAND USE REGULATIONS, TITLE 9, BOULDER REVISED CODE 
1981; MAY ATTEND SUCH HEARING AND BE HEARD IF THEY SO DESIRE. (APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST APPEAR AT THE MEETING.) 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER   
 
2. BOARD HEARINGS 

A. Docket No.: BOZ2016-07  
Address: 2335 Pine Street 
Applicant: Rachel Sours-Page 
Setback Variance: As part of a proposal for a second story addition and remodel of an existing non-
standard residence on a non-standard lot, including a proposal to rebuild the existing first floor rear 
porch, the applicant is requesting a variance to the rear yard (north) setback. The resulting rear yard 
setback will be 10’-10 1/4” where 25 feet is required and where approximately 10’-10 1/4” exists 
today. Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 
  

B. Docket No.: BOZ2016-08  
Address: 1507 Pine Street 
Applicant: Susan Dawson  
Building Coverage Variance: As part of a proposal to construct a new 4-car detached garage which 
will provide parking for a landmarked structure (to be converted to a residential duplex), the applicant is 
requesting a variance to the 500 sq. ft. total cumulative building coverage of accessory buildings 
between the principal building rear yard setback and the rear yard property line. The resulting building 
coverage for the detached garage within the primary structure’s rear yard setback will be approximately 
924 square feet where 500 square feet is allowed and no structure exists today.  Section of the Land Use 
Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-8, BRC 1981.  
 

C. Docket No.: BOZ2016-09  
Address: 3040 17th Street 
Applicant: Lydia & Richard Dissly  
Setback Variance: As part of a proposal for an addition/renovation to the entire house which includes 
enclosing an existing carport and converting it into a single-car attached garage, the applicant is 
requesting a variance to the side (south) yard setback in order to meet the combined side yard setback 
requirements of the zoning district.  The resulting side yard setback will be approximately 5 feet where 
9.5 feet is required and approximately 4.3 feet exists today. Section of the Land Use Code to be 
modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 

 
D. Docket No.: BOZ2016-10  

Address: 3079 10th Street 
Applicant: Hugh Josephs 
Building Coverage Variance: As part of a proposal to construct a 333 sq. ft. carport addition in the 25’-
0” rear yard principal building setback (where an existing 373 sq. ft. accessory building exists and will 
remain), the applicant is requesting a variance to the 500 sq. ft. total cumulative building coverage of 
accessory buildings between the principal building rear yard setback and the rear yard property line.  
The resulting cumulative building coverage of the existing building and proposed carport within the 
primary structure’s rear yard setback will be 706 sq. ft. where 500 sq. ft. is the maximum permitted. 
Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-8, BRC 1981. 

CITY OF BOULDER  
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT  
MEETING AGENDA  
DATE: Thursday, May 19, 2016 
TIME: Meeting to begin at 5 p.m. 
PLACE: Council Chambers, 1777 Broadway, 2nd Floor 
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E. Docket No.: BOZ2016-11 
Address: 603 North Street 
Applicant: Richard Roosen 
Setback Variance: As part of a proposal to add an enclosed entry/mudroom to the front of the house as 
well as enlarge the area of an existing rooftop deck (previously approved by BOZA), the applicant is 
requesting a variance to the front (south) yard setback and the side (west) yard setbacks.  The resulting 
front yard setback for the new entry will be approximately 3.5 feet where 25 feet is required and where 
approximately 9.5 feet exists today.  The resulting west side yard setback for the new entry will be 
approximately 8.16 feet where 9.8 feet is required and where 1 foot exists today.  For the rooftop deck, 
the resulting west side yard setback will be approximately 6.6 feet (taken from the spiral stairs which 
were previously approved by BOZA) where 9.8 feet is required and 1 foot exists today.  A proposal to 
enlarge the size of the rooftop deck area within the BOZA approved setbacks is proposed at this time.  
Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.  
 

F. Docket No.: BOZ2016-12 
Address: 735 Walnut Street 
Applicant: Andrew & Wendy Cookler 
Setback Variance: As part of a conversion/renovation from a commercial space to residential duplex 
which includes replacing exterior walls and adding a rooftop deck/cover to the single-story structure, the 
applicant  is requesting a variance to both the east and west side yard setbacks in order to meet the 
combined side yard setback requirements of the zoning district.  The resulting east and west side yard 
setback will each be approximately 10 feet where 20 feet each is required and 0 feet exists today.  
Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 

 
 
3. GENERAL DISCUSSION 

A. Approval of Minutes: The April 14, 2016 BOZA minutes are scheduled for approval. 
B. Matters from the Board 
C. Matters from the City Attorney 
D. Matters from Planning and Development Services 

 
4. ADJOURNMENT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

For more information call Brian Holmes or Cindy Spence at 303-441-1880 or via e-mail holmesb@bouldercolorado.gov. Board packets are available at the Boulder 
Public Main Library’s Reference Desk, or at the Planning & Development Services (P&DS) reception area. 

* * * SEE REVERSED SIDE FOR MEETING GUIDELINES * * * 
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CITY OF BOULDER 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING GUIDELINES 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
The board must have a quorum (three members present) before the meeting can be called to order. 
AGENDA 
The board may rearrange the order of the agenda or delete items for good cause. The board may not add items requiring 
public notice. 
ACTION ITEMS 
An action item requires a motion and a vote. The general format for hearing of an action item is as follows: 
1. Presentations 

• Staff presentation.* 
• Applicant presentation.*Any exhibits introduced into the record at this time must be provided in quantities of 

seven to the Board Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record. 
• Board questioning of staff or applicant for information only. 

2. Public Hearing 
 Each speaker will be allowed an oral presentation.*   

• Speakers should introduce themselves, giving name and address. If officially representing a group, homeowners' 
association, etc., please state that for the record as well. 

• Speakers are requested not to repeat items addressed by previous speakers other than to express points of 
agreement or disagreement. Refrain from reading long documents, and summarize comments wherever possible. 
Long documents may be submitted and will become a part of the official record.  When possible, these documents 
should be submitted in advance so staff and the board can review them before the meeting. 

• Speakers should address the Land Use Regulation criteria and, if possible, reference the rules that the board uses 
to decide a case. 

• Any exhibits introduced into the record at the hearing must be provided in quantities of seven to the Board 
Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record. 

• Citizens can send a letter to Planning and Development Services staff at 1739 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80302, two 
weeks before the board meeting, to be included in the Board packet. Correspondence received after this time will 
be distributed at the board meeting. 

3. Board Action 
• Board motion. Motions may take any number of forms. With regard to a specific development proposal, the 

motion generally is to either approve the project (with or without conditions), to deny it, or to continue the matter 
to a date certain (generally in order to obtain additional information). 

• Board discussion. This is undertaken entirely by members of the board. The applicant, members of the public or 
city staff participate only if called upon by the Chairperson. 

• Board action (the vote). An affirmative vote of at least three members of the board is required to pass a motion 
approving any action. If the vote taken results in a tie, a vote of two to two, two to one, or one to two, the 
applicant shall be automatically allowed a rehearing.  A tie vote on any subsequent motion to approve or deny 
shall result in defeat of the motion and denial of the application. 

 
MATTERS FROM THE BOARD, CITY STAFF, AND CITY ATTORNEY 
Any board member, Planning and Development Services staff, or the City Attorney may introduce before the board 
matters, which are not included in the formal agenda. 
 
*The Chairperson, subject to the board approval, may place a reasonable time limitation on presentations. 
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City of Boulder Planning and Development Services 
1739 Broadway, third floor    PO Box 791    Boulder, CO 80306 
Phone: 303-441-1880  Fax: 303-441-3241  Web: boulderplandevelop.net 

 
 
 

 
 

BOZA 
VARIANCE APPLICATION 

 
 

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH. 
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH. 

 
 
Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF USE ONLY 
Doc. No. _______________ Date Filed _________________Zone______________Hearing Date _____________ 
Application received by:   Date Fee Paid   Misc. Rect #   

GENERAL DATA 
(To be completed by the applicant.) 

 Street Address or General Location of Property:   

 Legal Description: Lot   Block   Subdivision   (Or attach description.) 

 Existing Use of Property:   

 Description of proposal: 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 

*Total floor area of existing building: *Total floor area proposed: 

*Building coverage existing: *Building coverage proposed: 

*Building height existing: *Building height proposed: 

 *See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.  
 

 Name of Owner:   

 Address:  Telephone:   

 City:   State:   Zip Code:  FAX:   

 Name of Contact (if other than owner):     

 Address:  Telephone:   

 City:   State:   Zip Code:  FAX:   
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APPLICATION TYPES 

 
 Setback, building separation, bulk plane, building coverage, porch setback and 

size, and side yard wall articulation 
   

 Sign Variance 
   

 Mobile Home Spacing Variance 
 
 Size and parking setback requirements for accessory units 

 
 Use of mobile homes for non-residential purposes 

 
 Parking in landscaped front yard setback 

 

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS 

 
As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this 
application: 
 
 If applicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property 

for which the variance is requested; 
 An Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal 

description by a registered surveyor (4 copies); 
 A site development plan including building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor 

area (4 copies); 
 A demolition plan differentiating between proposed and remaining portions of the 

structure (4 copies); 
 A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following 

pages (4 copies); 
 Any other information pertinent to the request (4 copies); 
 An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43, B.R.C. 1981); 
 Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page. 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city 
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the 
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of 
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the 
hearing date. 
  

 
NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(l), B.R.C. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION 

 
 

Applicant / Owner Signature_______________________________Date___________ 
 

-Electronic files of all documents are greatly appreciated. If available, please submit 
them on a CD or thumb drive with your application. 
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CITY OF BOULDER 
Planning and Development Services  
1739 Broadway, third floor • P.O. Box 791, Boulder, Colorado 80306 
Phone: 303-441-1880 • Fax: 303-441-3241 
E-mail: plandevelop@bouldercolorado.gov • Web: www.boulderplandevelop.net 

 
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS 

 
Dear Applicant, 
 
As you begin to prepare your “Variance Application,” the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
would like to offer you some information and suggestions that we hope you will find 
helpful. (These comments are directed primarily to those seeking setback adjustments. If 
you are requesting another type of variance from the board, please contact Planning and 
Development Services.)  

The Board of Zoning Adjustment is made up of five members who are appointed to five-
year terms by the Boulder City Council. Our purpose is to grant or deny your application for 
a variance. Our rules and procedures require a positive vote of three members of the board 
in order for your application to be approved. If one member of the board is absent or 
removes himself or herself from the hearing, a vote of two in favor and two opposed has 
the same effect as denial.  However, in this case, you are automatically entitled to present 
the application again at the next scheduled meeting. 

Please also note that the board is not a policy-making board such as the City Council or 
Planning Board. The purpose of the Board of Zoning Adjustment is to implement policy. 
So, while we understand that there may be social/ economic/ political issues that you 
believe are relevant to your application, those issues are not part of the criteria by which 
your application will be judged. 
 
Remember that you are asking the board to change the “standard” code requirements for 
you because of your unique situation. It is important for you to realize that the “burden of 
proof” lies with you, and that only if you are successful in convincing us that you have met 
the criteria, will you receive the variance that you are requesting. Please be as complete as 
you can in furnishing us the necessary information to properly consider your application. 
Depending on the complexity or scale of the project, you might consider providing 
information in addition to that required by the “Application Requirements.” This additional 
information could include renderings (artistic-type drawings that are often in color), models, 
and written information as to the existing and proposed square footage of the structure. 

Lastly, the board tries to maintain a relaxed, somewhat informal atmosphere.  However, 
we are a quasi-judicial board, and our decisions are for all intents and purposes final, and 
the only appeal of our decision is in District Court, provided that appeal is filed within 30 
days from the date of our decision. Also, you should keep in mind that if your request is 
denied because you have, in our opinion, failed to meet one of more of our criteria, you 
may not resubmit the same request for a variance for one year, unless it contains 
“substantial” revisions.  
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While you can be assured that we will give you and any other parties a full hearing, we 
occasionally must end discussion either when the discussion is not providing any new 
information or when practical time constraints require us to move on.  

Planning and Development Services can provide you with additional information and input 
for the application. We suggest that you schedule a review of your application with the staff 
and allow yourself enough time to take their comments into account.  The staff will let you 
know their recommendation to the board if you contact them 48 hours prior to the hearing 
time. Please do not contact board members prior to the meeting to discuss your case. We 
can only answer the most general procedural questions and are not permitted to discuss 
the specifics of you case.  

We hope these comments are helpful in the preparation of your application.  
 
Sincerely, 
Board of Zoning Adjustment 
 
 

Section 9-2-3 (d) B.R.C. (1981) 

(d) Board of Zoning Adjustment (BOZA): The BOZA may grant variances from the 

requirements of: 

(1) Setback and separation requirements listed in section 9-7-1, "Schedule of Form and 
Bulk Standards," B.R.C. 1981; 

(2) The building coverage requirements of chapter 9-10, "Nonconformance Standards," 
B.R.C. 1981; 

(3) The spacing requirements for mobile homes of section 9-7-10, "Mobile Home Park 
Form and Bulk Standards," B.R.C. 1981; 

(4) The porch setback and size requirements of section 9-7-4, "Setback Encroachments 
for Front Porches," B.R.C. 1981; 

(5) The size and parking setback requirements for accessory units of subsection 9-6-
3(a), B.R.C. 1981; 

(6) The total cumulative building coverage requirements for accessory buildings of 
section 9-7-8, "Accessory Buildings in Residential Zones," B.R.C. 1981; 

(7) The use of a mobile home for nonresidential purposes subject to the requirements of 
subsection 10-12-6(b), B.R.C. 1981; 

(8) The parking requirements of subsection 9-9-6(d), B.R.C. 1981, with regards to 
parking in landscaped front yard setbacks; 

(9) Sign code variances and appeals as permitted by subsection 9-9-21(s), B.R.C. 
1981; and 

In granting any variance, the board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards 
as it deems necessary to implement the purposes of this title. 

05.19.2016 BOZA Packet     Page 49 of 123



 

5  

BOZA VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 
 
(h) CRITERIA FOR VARIANCES 
 

The BOZA may grant a variance only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the 
applicable requirements of paragraph (1), (2), (3), or (4) of this Subsection and the 
requirements of paragraph (5) of this Subsection. 

(1) Physical Conditions or Disability 

(A) There are: 

(i) Unusual physical circumstances or conditions, including, 
without limitation, irregularity, narrowness or shallowness 
of the lot, or exceptional topographical or other physical 
conditions peculiar to the affected property; or 

(ii) There is a physical disability affecting the owners of the 
property or any member of the family of an owner who 
resides on the property which impairs the ability of the 
disabled person to utilize or access the property; and 

(B) The unusual circumstances or conditions do not exist 
throughout the neighborhood or zoning district in which the 
property is located; and 

(C) Because of such physical circumstances or conditions the 
property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the 
provisions of this chapter; and 

(D) Any unnecessary hardship has not been created by the 
applicant. 

(2) Energy Conservation 

(A) The variance will permit construction of an addition to a building 
that was constructed on or before January 1, 1983; 

(B) The proposed addition will be an integral part of the structure of 
the building; 

(C) The proposed addition will qualify as a "solar energy system" as 
defined in Section 9-16, "Definitions," B.R.C. 1981, or will 
enable the owner of the building to reduce the net use of energy 
for heating or cooling purposes by a minimum of 10% over the 
course of a year of average weather conditions for the entire 
building; and 

(D) The costs of constructing any comparable addition within 
existing setback lines so as to achieve comparable energy 
purposes would be substantially greater than the cost of 
constructing the addition which is proposed for the variance. 
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(3) Solar Access 

(A) The volume of that part of the lot in which buildings may be built 
consistent with this code has been reduced substantially as a 
result of the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 
1981; 

(B) The proposed building or object would not interfere with the 
basic solar access protection provided in Section 9-9-17, "Solar 
Access," B.R.C. 1981; and 

(C) The volume of the proposed building to be built outside of the 
building setback lines for the lot will not exceed the amount by 
which the buildable volume has been reduced as a result of the 
provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 1981. 

(4) Designated Historic Property 

The property could be reasonably developed in conformity with the provisions 
of this chapter, but the building has been designated as an individual 
landmark or recognized as a contributing building to a designated historic 
district.  As part of the review of an alteration certificate pursuant to Chapter 
9-11, "Historic Preservation," B.R.C. 1981, the approving authority has found 
that development in conforming locations on the lot or parcel would have an 
adverse impact upon the historic character of the individual landmark or the 
contributing building and the historic district, if a historic district is involved. 

(5) Requirements for All Variance Approvals 

(A) Would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 
district in which the lot is located; 

(B) Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable 
use and enjoyment or development of adjacent property; 

(C) Would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and 
would be the least modification of the applicable provisions of 
this title; and 

(D) Would not conflict with the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar 
Access," B.R.C.1981. 

 

(i)  FLOOR AREA VARIANCES FOR ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS 
 

The BOZA may grant a variance to the maximum floor area allowed for an 
accessory dwelling unit under Subsection 9-6-3(a) "Accessory Units," B.R.C. 1981, 
only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following applicable 
requirements: 

(1) That the interior configuration of the house is arranged in such a manner that 
the space to be used as the accessory dwelling unit cannot feasibly be divided 
in conformance with the size requirements; 

(2) That the variance, if granted, meets the essential intent of this title, and would 
be the minimum variance that would afford relief; and 

05.19.2016 BOZA Packet     Page 51 of 123



 

7  

(3) That the strict application of the provisions at issue would impose an undue 
and unnecessary hardship on the individual and that such hardship has not 
been created by the applicant. 

 

(j)  VARIANCES FOR PARKING SPACES IN FRONT YARD SETBACKS 
The BOZA may grant a variance to the requirements of Section 9-9-6, “Parking 
Standards,” to allow a required parking space to be located within the front yard 
setback if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following requirements: 

(1) The dwelling unit was built in a RR-1, RR-2, RE, or RL-1 zoning district.  
(2) The dwelling unit originally had an attached carport or garage that met the off-

street parking requirements at the time of initial development or, at the time of 
initial construction, an off-street parking space was not required and has not 
been provided; 

(3) The garage or carport was converted to living space prior to January 1, 2005; 

(4) The current property owner was not responsible for the conversion of the 
parking space to living area and can provide evidence as such; 

(5) A parking space in compliance with the parking regulations of Section 9-9-6 
cannot reasonably be provided anywhere on the site due to the location of 
existing buildings, lack of alley access, or other unusual physical conditions; 

(6) Restoring the original garage or carport to a parking space would result in a 
significant economic hardship when comparing the cost of restoration to the 
cost of any other proposed improvements on the site; and 

(7) The proposed parking space to be located within the front yard setback space 
shall be paved, shall comply with Section 9-9-5, “Site Access Control,” shall 
not be less than 9 feet in width or more than 16 feet in width, and shall not be 
less than 19 feet in length. No parking space shall encroach into a public right 
of way or obstruct a public sidewalk. 

 

SIGN CODE VARIANCE CRITERIA 
(Excerpt from Section 9-9-21(s), B.R.C. 1981) 

 
(s)  APPEALS AND VARIANCES 

(1) Any aggrieved person who contests an interpretation of this chapter which 
causes denial of a permit, or who believes a violation alleged in a notice of 
violation issued pursuant to paragraph  9-9-21(t)(2) or (3), B.R.C. 1981, to be 
factually or legally incorrect, may appeal the denial or notice of violation to the 
BOZA or Board of Building Appeals in a manner provided by either such 
board under the procedures prescribed by Chapter 1-3, “Quasi-Judicial 
Hearings,” B.R.C. 1981, or may, in the case of a denial, request that a 
variance be granted. An appeal from a denial and a request for a variance 
may be filed in the alternative. 
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(A) An appeal from an interpretation which causes denial of a permit or 
from a notice alleging a violation of Subsections 9-9-21(l), “Structural 
Design Requirements,” 9-9-21(m), “Construction Standards,” 9-9-
21(n), “Electric Signs,” and 9-9-21(o), "Sign Maintenance,” B.R.C. 
1981, shall be filed with the BOZA. 

(B) An appeal from any other interpretation alleging any other violation of 
this chapter shall be filed with the BOZA. 

(C) An appellant shall file the appeal, request for variance, or both in the 
alternative with the BOZA within fifteen days from the date of notice of 
the denial or the date of service of the notice of violation. The appellant 
may request more time to file. If the appellant makes such request 
before the end of the time period and shows good cause therefore, the 
City Manager may extend for a reasonable period the time to file with 
either board. 

(2) No person may appeal to or request a variance from the BOZA if the person 
has displayed, constructed, erected, altered, or relocated a sign without a 
sign permit required by paragraph 9-9-21(b)(2), B.R.C. 1981. The boards 
have no jurisdiction to hear an appeal nor authority to grant any variance from 
the permit requirements of this chapter. But the BOZA has jurisdiction to hear 
an appeal of a notice of violation alleging violation of the permit requirements 
if the appeal is from the manager’s interpretation that a permit is required, and 
the appellant’s position is that the device is not a sign or that it is exempt from 
the permit requirements under Subsection 9-9-21(c), “Signs Exempt from 
Permits,” B.R.C. 1981. 

(3) An applicant for an appeal or a variance under this Section shall pay the fee 
prescribed by Subsection 4-20-47(b), B.R.C. 1981. 

(4) Setbacks, spacing of freestanding and projecting signs, and sign noise 
limitations are the only requirements which the BOZA may vary. If an 
applicant requests that the BOZA grant such a variance, the board shall not 
grant a variance unless it finds that each of the following conditions exists: 

(A) There are special physical circumstances or physical conditions, 
including, without limitation, buildings, topography, vegetation, sign 
structures, or other physical features on adjacent properties or within 
the adjacent public right of way that would substantially restrict the 
effectiveness of the sign in question, and such special circumstances 
or conditions are peculiar to the particular business or enterprise to 
which the applicant desires to draw attention and do not apply 
generally to all businesses or enterprises in the area; or 

(B) For variances from the noise limitations of subparagraph 9-9-
21(b)(3)(L), “Sound,” B.R.C. 1981, the proposed variance is temporary 
in duration (not to exceed 30 days) and consists of a temporary 
exhibition of auditory art; and 

(C) The variance would be consistent with the purposes of this chapter and 
would not adversely affect the neighborhood in which the business or 
enterprise or exhibition to which the applicant desires to draw attention 
is located; and 
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(D) The variance is the minimum one necessary to permit the applicant 
reasonably to draw attention to its business, enterprise, or exhibition. 

(5) If an applicant requests that the Board of Building Appeals approve alternate 
materials or methods of construction or modifications from the requirements 
of Subsections 9-9-21(l), “Structural Design Requirements,” 9-9-21(m), 
“Construction Standards,” 9-9-21(n), “Electric Signs,” and 9-9-21(o), “Sign 
Maintenance,” B.R.C. 1981, the board may approve the same under the 
standards and procedures provided in the city building code, Chapter 10-5, 
“Building Code,” B.R.C. 1981. 

(6) Except as provided in Subsection (8) of this Section, the BOZA has no 
jurisdiction to hear a request for nor authority to grant a variance that would 
increase the maximum permitted sign area on a single property or building, or 
from the prohibitions of paragraph 9-9-21(b)(3), “Specific Signs Prohibited,” 
B.R.C. 1981. But the BOZA has jurisdiction to hear an appeal of a permit 
denial or of a notice of violation alleging that a sign would exceed the 
maximum permitted sign area or is prohibited if the appellant’s position is that 
the sign does not exceed such area or is not prohibited by such Subsection. 

(7) The BOZA or Board of Building Appeals may make any variance or alternate 
material or method approval or modification it grants subject to any 
reasonable conditions that it deems necessary or desirable to make the 
device that is permitted by the variance compatible with the purposes of this 
chapter. 

(8) The City Manager’s denial or notice of violation becomes a final order of the 
BOZA or Board of Building Appeals if: 

(A) The applicant fails to appeal the manager’s denial or order to the board 
within the prescribed time limit; 

(B) The applicant fails to appeal the order of the board to a court of 
competent jurisdiction within the prescribed time limit; or 

(C) A court of competent jurisdiction enters a final order and judgment 
upon an appeal filed from a decision of the board under this chapter. 

Ordinance No. 5377 (1991). 
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April 20, 2016 
 
 
 
 
Board of Zoning Adjustments 
City of Boulder Planning and Development Services 
1739 Broadway, Third Floor 
Boulder, Colorado 80302 
 
 
RE:   Side yard setback variance request 

3040 17th Street, Boulder Colorado 
 House of Lydia and Richard Dissly 
 
 
To the BOZA and the Planning and Development staff, 
 
Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. We are requesting a setback variance for the 
combined side-yard total at the Dissly house on 3040 17th Street to enclose a garage within the 
perimeter of an existing carport.  
 
This request falls under Section 9-2-3 (d) B.R.C. (1981) (1) Setback and separation requirements 
listed in section 9-7-1, "Schedule of Form and Bulk Standards," B.R.C. The information that 
follows and the required documentation illustrate the existing conditions and the variance request 
in the context of other proposed modifications to the building. An addition and remodel of the 
structure will provide the family with a bright, updated, and energy efficient house. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SETBACK VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
The front of the house faces 17th Street on the west, 25.3’ from the property line in compliance 
with setback regulations (please refer to enclosed survey and Sheet A1). The side-yards are on 
the north and south. The house sits 5.5’ from the north property line in conformance with the 5’ 
minimum setback requirement. An existing attached carport was built with a permit in 1962 4.3’ 
from the south property line.  
 
As part other improvements to the building, we propose to construct an attached garage in the 
location of the existing carport thus (refer to Sheets A1- A4): 

 Remove carport steel columns and corrugated metal roof. 
 Construct garage 12’-1” x 23’-5 ½”, 283 sf within the perimeter of the carport. 
 wood frame construction on new perimeter foundation in compliance with current building 

codes; 6” roof overhang on the south side 
 25.5’ front yard setback for garage (25’ minimum required) 
 Increase the south side-yard setback to 5’ (4.3’ existing, 5’ minimum required). 
 results in building coverage reduction of 12 sf compared to existing carport 

 
We are requesting this variance for the proposed combined north and south side yards that would 
total 10.5’ (5.5’ north + 5’ south) where 15’ minimum is required. 
 
 
BACKGROUND AND INTENT 
 
Lydia and Richard Dissly have lived at this home and raised their family there for the past 22 
years. They love their street, community, and neighbors. They are looking forward to the next 
decades there in a slightly larger and modernized space that will include a partial interior remodel 
and a second story master bedroom. 
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Currently, their front door is accessed through the carport. As part of the modifications to the 
house the Disslys would like to orient their front door towards the street, add a front porch, and 
convert their carport into a garage. These improvements will enhance the street façade and 
contribute to the social interaction of the neighborhood. Property owners on the street, including 
the neighbors immediately adjacent to the variance request, have given their support in writing. 
Their letters are enclosed with this application. 
 
The original house was built in 1953. When the current homeowners bought the house in 1994 it 
already had the attached single-car carport. The carport was permitted and built by a previous 
owner in 1962. It is the only legal and accessible parking spot on the site. The house is currently 
1,299 sf and the carport 295 sf. A second story addition of 600 sf is being planned along with the 
proposed enclosure of the carport to convert it to a garage. Only the garage would require a 
combined side-yard setback variance. The proposed garage will not increase the existing building 
coverage. The proposed garage will be somewhat smaller than the existing carport. Other 
improvements described here will conform to setbacks, height, solar shadow, building coverage, 
parking, and other City standards. 
 
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
Zoning:   RL-1 
Subdivision:  Lot 24 Block 5 Silver Maple Village 2 
Legal description: SW quarter S19 T1N R70 west of the 6th PM 
Year built:    1954, addition 1999 
Lot size:  6,556 sf (per surveyor) 
 
Existing Floor Area 

Existing main 1,299 sf 
Existing covered carport 295 sf 

 
New Floor Area 

Enclose existing covered carport to convert to garage 283 sf 
Kitchen addition at main level 51 sf 
New covered front porch 110 sf (< 30” above grade, unconditioned) 
New upper level 600 sf 

 
Total Proposed Areas 
 Total gross area 1,950 sf conditioned plus 283 sf unconditioned 
  Main level 1350 sf 
  Upper level 600 sf 
  Garage 283 sf, unconditioned 
 
Building coverage  

Proposed 1,533 sf  
   Allowed 2,361 sf 
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CRITERIA FOR VARIANCES 
 
This variance request for reduction in combined side yard setback satisfies the requirements of 
Section 9-2-3-(h), B.R.C., Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 5. 
 

Section 9-2-3-(h), B.R.C., (1) Physical Conditions or Disability 
(A) There are: 
(i) Unusual physical circumstances or conditions, including, without limitation, irregularity, 
narrowness or shallowness of the lot, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions 
peculiar to the affected property;  

 
The developer in the 1950’s located the modest house on the property close to both the north and 
south setbacks. In order to have a covered parking spot protected from the elements, a previous 
owner built the single-car carport with a permit. The house sits 5.5’ from the north property line in 
conformance with the 5’ minimum setback requirement. An existing attached carport was built 
with a permit in 1962 4.3’ from the south property line. The existing combined side yards setback 
is 9.5’ (15’ minimum required). This proposal would increase that combined total to 10’. 
 

or 
(ii) There is a physical disability affecting the owners of the property or any member of the family of 
an owner who resides on the property which impairs the ability of the disabled person to utilize or 
access the property;  

 
The homeowners are physically active, healthy and their intention is to age in place. Some of the 
improvements in the interior of the house include an accessible shower on the main level. A 
garage would allow for future impairments that would require a protected parking area. 
 

and 
(B) The unusual circumstances or conditions do not exist throughout the neighborhood or zoning 
district in which the property is located;  

 
Throughout Zone RL-1 in the City, houses have been built that conform to the required combined 
setbacks. This unusual condition does not exist throughout the zoning district. 

 
and 
(C) Because of such physical circumstances or conditions the property cannot reasonably be 
developed in conformity with the provisions of this chapter; 

 
Because of the original location of the house, the carport location is the only place available for 
parking on the lot. Section 9-9-6, “Parking Standards,” B.R.C. requires that in zone RL-1 each 
dwelling unit shall have one off-street parking spot not within the front setback. There is no other 
access or location where off-street parking can be reasonable located. 
 

And (D) Any unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant. 
 
The homeowners have not created this hardship since they bought the property with these 
conditions already in place. The carport was permitted and built by a previous owner in 1962 4.3’ 
from the south property line. The existing combined side yard setback is 9.5’ (15’ minimum 
required). This proposal would increase that combined total to 10’. 
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS 
 

Section 9-2-3-(h), B.R.C., (5) Requirements for All Variance Approvals 
(A) Would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located; 

 
The proposed enclosed garage would enhance the streetscape and character of the 
neighborhood. In lieu of a carport where all of the owners’ possessions are visible to the street 
and exposed to the elements, a garage affords a tidier street presentation.  
 

(B) Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable use and enjoyment or 
development of adjacent property; 

 
The adjacent neighbors have provided their support of this proposal. These neighbors have 
reviewed drawings of the proposed building improvements including the garage enclosure. The 
garage will not adversely affect any of their properties. We have enclosed letters from neighbors 
in support of this variance request. Please refer to the letters from the property owners. 
 

(C) Would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and would be the least modification of 
the applicable provisions of this title;  
and 

 
This modest proposal is the minimum size for a single-car garage. It reduces the building 
coverage of the carport by 12 sf. It increases the south side-yard setback from the existing 4.3’ to 
5’, the minimum allowed. The interior dimension of 11’-8” allows for a medium-sized car’s doors 
to be open for passengers to enter and exit the vehicle. The height of the proposed garage eave 
at the encroachment would be 9’-3”. The height of the highest point of the proposed second story 
addition would be 27’-0”. 

 
(D) Would not conflict with the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar 
Access," B.R.C.1981. 

 
This proposal sits on the south side of the building and would not be in conflict with the provisions 
of Section 9-9-17, Solar Access. The entire shadow of the garage would fall within its property 
boundaries. 
 
 
SITE PLAN SURVEY 
 
The enclosed survey describes the existing building and its relation to the property lines. The site 
plan shows the proposed enclosure of the carport that fills in the wall plane delineated by its 
columns. The existing north side yard setback will remain at 5.5’, more than the required 
minimum 5’. The south wall of the garage would remain at the carport’s 4.3’ as permitted and built 
in 1962. The front yard setback of the garage would be 25.5’.  
 
 
DEMOLITION PLAN 
 
The existing wall plane delineated by the carport columns would be moved away from the 
property line to the conforming 5’ setback line. The existing house would remain except as 
required to accommodate a second-story addition and interior remodels. The existing metal roof 
of the carport would be replaced with a wood frame roof with Class A roofing. The south 
overhand of this new roof will be 6”, a minimum to allow for proper drainage. 
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NEIGHBORHOOD SUPPORT 
 
Many of the families on 17th Street have voiced their enthusiasm for the improvements, including 
the proposed garage enclosure. We have enclosed letters from neighbors in support of this 
variance request. Please refer to letters from the property owners: 
 

 Justin and Nora Astley at 3030 17th Street, immediately adjacent to the south property 
line 

 Pam Johnson and Scott Inlow at 3045 17th Street, across the street 
 
These neighbors have reviewed drawings of the proposed building improvements including the 
garage enclosure.  
 
 
 
Thank you for your attention, 
 
 
 
 
Juana Gómez, Architect 
Lawrence and Gómez Architects 
303-499-9505 o 
720-971-6989 m 
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PHOTOS OF EXISTING CARPORT 
 

 
 
West elevation from 17th Street 
 

 
 
Southwest elevation from 17th Street 
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South side yard showing wall plane delineated by existing carport columns 
 

   
 
Detail views of the carport from the west and east 
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L A W R E N C E   and   G O M E Z   A R C H I T E C T S  www.lawrenceandgomez.com

DISSLY HOUSE3040 17th Street, Boulder

BOZA - SETBACK VARIANCE REQUEST April 20, 2016

•

•
•

A1
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L A W R E N C E   and   G O M E Z   A R C H I T E C T S  www.lawrenceandgomez.com

DISSLY HOUSE3040 17th Street, Boulder

BOZA - SETBACK VARIANCE REQUEST April 20, 2016
A2
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L A W R E N C E   and   G O M E Z   A R C H I T E C T S  www.lawrenceandgomez.com

DISSLY HOUSE3040 17th Street, Boulder

BOZA - SETBACK VARIANCE REQUEST April 20, 2016
A3

05.19.2016 BOZA Packet     Page 65 of 123



L A W R E N C E   and   G O M E Z   A R C H I T E C T S  www.lawrenceandgomez.com

DISSLY HOUSE3040 17th Street, Boulder

BOZA - SETBACK VARIANCE REQUEST April 20, 2016
A4
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May 11, 2016

To whom it may concern:

I am writing this letter to lend my full support of Hugh Josephs’ carport request.  I live across the 
alley and one house down from him.  I think this will be an excellent addition to their house and 
make access for Patty Josephs much easier.

I am in support of this variance and hope you will approve it!

Thanks,

Sara Anderson
3064 9th Street
Boulder CO  80304
saraanderson77@gmail.com
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To Whom It May Concern: 

My name is Mark Conley and I live (3048 9th Street) in the same block as the Josephs who are 
requesting a variance from the city so they may build a carport. My wife and I use the ally daily and we 
both strongly support their request: the carport is needed; it fits the character of the ally; it will not 
negatively impact those of us who live here and use the ally. 

This carport is needed, it is supported by the neighbors and will fit in fine with the neighborhood. This 
variance should be approved. 

Mark Conley 
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May	
  11th,	
  2016	
  
	
  
	
  
To	
  whom	
  it	
  may	
  concern;	
  
	
  
We	
  are	
  writing	
  this	
  letter	
  to	
  support	
  Hugh	
  Joseph’s	
  request	
  to	
  convert	
  his	
  parking	
  
area	
  into	
  a	
  covered	
  carport.	
  	
  We	
  live	
  on	
  the	
  same	
  alley	
  as	
  the	
  site	
  and	
  I	
  believe	
  the	
  
design	
  will	
  fit	
  in	
  nicely	
  with	
  the	
  existing	
  structures.	
  	
  Hugh’s	
  wife	
  Patty	
  has	
  mobility	
  
issues	
  and	
  so	
  a	
  covered	
  parking	
  area	
  will	
  be	
  a	
  great	
  help	
  them.	
  	
  	
  
We	
  are	
  in	
  favor	
  of	
  the	
  variance	
  and	
  urge	
  you	
  to	
  approve	
  it.	
  
	
  
Sincerely	
  
	
  
Denise	
  Montzka	
  
Stephen	
  Montzka	
  
	
  
3038	
  9th	
  Street	
  Boulder	
  80304	
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To whom it may concern; 
 
I am writing this letter to give my full support to Hugh Joseph’s request to the city to convert his parking 
area into a covered carport.  I am directly west of the site and share an alley with Hugh. We know this 
will help Patty and Hugh out tremendously and the design looks wonderful.  
 
I am 100% in favor of the design and project.  I will be happy to see Patty’s transportation difficulties 
become easier to manage as well! 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions, 
Caroline Shafer 
3076 9th Street 
Boulder, CO 80304 
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City of Boulder Planning and Development Services 
1739 Broadway, third floor  •  PO Box 791  •  Boulder, CO 80306 
Phone: 303-441-1880 • Fax: 303-441-3241 • Web: boulderplandevelop.net 

 
 
 

 
 

BOZA 
VARIANCE APPLICATION 

 
 

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH. 
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH. 

 
 
Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF USE ONLY 
Doc. No. _______________ Date Filed _________________Zone______________Hearing Date _____________ 
Application received by:   Date Fee Paid   Misc. Rect #   

GENERAL DATA 
(To be completed by the applicant.) 

• Street Address or General Location of Property:   

• Legal Description: Lot   Block   Subdivision   (Or attach description.) 

• Existing Use of Property:   

• Description of proposal: 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 

*Total floor area of existing building: *Total floor area proposed: 

*Building coverage existing: *Building coverage proposed: 

*Building height existing: *Building height proposed: 

 *See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.  
 

♦ Name of Owner:   

• Address:  Telephone:   

• City:   State:   Zip Code:  FAX:   

♦ Name of Contact (if other than owner):     

• Address:  Telephone:   

• City:   State:   Zip Code:  FAX:   
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BOZA VARIANCE CRITERIA 

SETBACK AND MOBILE HOME SPACING VARIANCE CRITERIA 
(Excerpt from Section 9-2-3(h), B.R.C. 1981) 

 
(h) CRITERIA FOR VARIANCES 
 

The BOZA may grant a variance only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the 
applicable requirements of paragraph (1), (2), (3), or (4) of this Subsection and the 
requirements of paragraph (5) of this Subsection. 

(1) Physical Conditions or Disability 

(A) There are: 

(i) Unusual physical circumstances or conditions, including, 
without limitation, irregularity, narrowness or shallowness 
of the lot, or exceptional topographical or other physical 
conditions peculiar to the affected property; or 

(ii) There is a physical disability affecting the owners of the 
property or any member of the family of an owner who 
resides on the property which impairs the ability of the 
disabled person to utilize or access the property; and 

(B) The unusual circumstances or conditions do not exist 
throughout the neighborhood or zoning district in which the 
property is located; and 

(C) Because of such physical circumstances or conditions the 
property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the 
provisions of this chapter; and 

(D) Any unnecessary hardship has not been created by the 
applicant. 

(2) Energy Conservation 

(A) The variance will permit construction of an addition to a building 
that was constructed on or before January 1, 1983; 

(B) The proposed addition will be an integral part of the structure of 
the building; 

(C) The proposed addition will qualify as a "solar energy system" as 
defined in Section 9-16, "Definitions," B.R.C. 1981, or will 
enable the owner of the building to reduce the net use of energy 
for heating or cooling purposes by a minimum of 10% over the 
course of a year of average weather conditions for the entire 
building; and 

(D) The costs of constructing any comparable addition within 
existing setback lines so as to achieve comparable energy 
purposes would be substantially greater than the cost of 
constructing the addition which is proposed for the variance. 
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(3) Solar Access 

(A) The volume of that part of the lot in which buildings may be built 
consistent with this code has been reduced substantially as a 
result of the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 
1981; 

(B) The proposed building or object would not interfere with the 
basic solar access protection provided in Section 9-9-17, "Solar 
Access," B.R.C. 1981; and 

(C) The volume of the proposed building to be built outside of the 
building setback lines for the lot will not exceed the amount by 
which the buildable volume has been reduced as a result of the 
provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 1981. 

(4) Designated Historic Property 

The property could be reasonably developed in conformity with the provisions 
of this chapter, but the building has been designated as an individual 
landmark or recognized as a contributing building to a designated historic 
district.  As part of the review of an alteration certificate pursuant to Chapter 
9-11, "Historic Preservation," B.R.C. 1981, the approving authority has found 
that development in conforming locations on the lot or parcel would have an 
adverse impact upon the historic character of the individual landmark or the 
contributing building and the historic district, if a historic district is involved. 

(5) Requirements for All Variance Approvals 

(A) Would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 
district in which the lot is located; 

(B) Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable 
use and enjoyment or development of adjacent property; 

(C) Would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and 
would be the least modification of the applicable provisions of 
this title; and 

(D) Would not conflict with the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar 
Access," B.R.C.1981. 

 

(i)  FLOOR AREA VARIANCES FOR ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS 
 

The BOZA may grant a variance to the maximum floor area allowed for an 
accessory dwelling unit under Subsection 9-6-3(a) "Accessory Units," B.R.C. 1981, 
only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following applicable 
requirements: 

(1) That the interior configuration of the house is arranged in such a manner that 
the space to be used as the accessory dwelling unit cannot feasibly be divided 
in conformance with the size requirements; 

(2) That the variance, if granted, meets the essential intent of this title, and would 
be the minimum variance that would afford relief; and 
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To whom it may concern,

We are applying for a setback variance for 603 North St. The proposed projects are 
listed below, and meet all of the City of Boulder building criteria, but are restrained by 
the side and front property line setbacks.

There are 2 individual components to this Setback Variance Request.

1. We would like to delete the entry roof canopy and columns already approved by 
BOZA, and build a slightly larger enclosed entry / mudroom which would be adding ~ 
60 sf to the size of the house.

Due to the small size of the house and the fact that the current front door opens 
directly into the living room, the entry / mudroom is essential for removal and storage 
of coats, shoes, and other outdoor related items. It has been designed for the minimal 
amount of space to have some coat hooks and a bench seat. The entry / mudroom 
addition will actually encroach on the west property line setback less than the already 
approved entry roof and columns do, so we are reducing the impact on the setback 
encroachment.

2. We would like to slightly expand the size of the BOZA approved roof deck 1'-6” to 
the west, and 2' to the south. The resulting deck size would be 10' W x 16' L.  We are 
technically still within the already approved BOZA side yard setbacks, but are 
increasing the size of the deck. We would be adding ~ 41 sf to the deck.

The owner would like space for a small table and chairs and a few Adirondack type 
seats for enjoying the view.  The current approved roof top deck is already framed 
although not finished, and it's pretty clear that the current size limits putting any kind of
furniture in place in a functional way.  Since we would only be expanding into already 
approved setbacks by BOZA, and that the visual increase is almost negligible, we are 
hoping that the minimal increase will be acceptable.

The hardships that this site presents are as follows.  The City of Boulder minimum lot 
size (area) required in the RMX-1 zone is 6,000 sf, and this lot only has 3,840 sf. As 
seen in the image of the neighborhood taken from the County Assessors website, 
there are a few non-conforming lots, but the majority of lots are a minimum of 50' wide 
(which typically provides the minimum 6,000 sf area), while this lot is only 32' wide. 
Due to the extreme narrowness of the lot, the required combined side yard setbacks of
15' (based on the existing loc of the house) do not allow for any reasonable 
improvements to be made, as our buildable envelope is only 7'-7” wide. If the lot size 
were the standard 50', any permitted improvement would be allowed by right as 
dictated by the City of Boulder land use code.
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This application meets the City criteria for granting of a variance as follows:

– The site has unusual dimensions that are not common in the neighborhood 
resulting in an extremely narrow lot.

– The homeowner did not create the hardship as the house is existing, which 
determines what the side yard setbacks shall be for any additions or 
modifications.

– As such, reasonable projects cannot be developed due to the non-conforming 
nature of the lot.

– None of the requested modifications to the house affect the solar access of the 
neighbors.

– The requested modifications do not alter the character of the neighborhood, but 
in fact add to it.

– They do not impair the reasonable use and enjoyment of the adjacent 
properties.

– We are seeking the minimum setback relief in order to achieve the practical 
goals of the requested modifications.

We are asking for a variance to the side yard setbacks for the new entry / mudroom, 
so that the setback on the West side of the house would be 8'-2”, and the side yard 
setback on the East side of the house would be 13'-10”.  We are asking for a variance 
to the front yard setback so that it would be 3'-6” from the property line. The required 
25' landscaping setback is already being met as the street is between 26' and 36' 
away from the house. See the attached images / drawings showing a graphic 
description of this.

The side yard property line setbacks are really the only restriction. We do not exceed 
the max floor area or max building coverage, and are still well below the maximum 
building height of 27.8 ft, and the 25' solar fence and side yard bulk plane is not 
encroached upon.

We feel that these requests are very practical in nature, and do not greatly modify the 
footprint of the existing house. These improvements are not out of character with the 
existing house, nor are they out of proportion with other houses in the neighborhood.

Thank you for your understanding and consideration of this matter,

Sincerely, 

Richard Roosen (Owner) 4/19/2016

and Brendan Kennedy (Architect)
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CITY OF BOULDER 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

ACTION MINUTES 

April 14, 2016, 5 p.m. 

1777 Broadway, 1777 West Conference Room 

 

 

Board Members Present:  David Schafer (Chair), Jill Grano (V. Chair),  

Jill Lester, Michael Hirsch, Ellen McCready, 

 

Board Members Absent:   
 

City Attorney Representing Board: Erin Poe 

 

Staff Members Present: Brian Holmes, Robbie Wyler, Sandy Briggs, Marcy 

Cameron 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER: 

M. Hirsch called the meeting to order at 5:07 p.m. 

 

On a motion by M. Hirsch, seconded by E. McCready, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 

5-0 to elect D. Schafer as the new Chair. 

 

On a motion by D. Schafer, seconded by J. Lester, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 5-0 

to elect J. Grano as the new Vice Chair. 

 

 

2. BOARD HEARINGS: 

 

A. Docket No.: BOZ2016-03  

Address: 2303 Bluff Street 

Applicant: Madeline Vogenthaler & Pete Hoglund 

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal to construct a new portico on the north side of 

the existing non-standard landmarked house as well as modify an existing non-standard 

wall on the west side of the house as part of a garage conversion to living space, the 

applicant is requesting a variance to both the rear (north) yard setback and side adjacent 

to street (west) yard setback.  The resulting rear yard setback will be approximately 18.83 

feet where 25 feet is required and where approximately 20 feet exists today.  The 

resulting side adjacent to street setback will be approximately 9 feet where 25 feet is 

required and where 9 feet exists today.  Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  

Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 

 

J. Grano recused herself 

 

Staff Presentation 

R. Wyler presented the item to the board. 
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Applicant’s Presentation 

Steve Montgomery, the applicant’s architect, presented the item to the board. 

 

Board Questions: 

Steve Montgomery answered questions from the board. 

 

Public Hearing 

No one from the public addressed the board. 

 

Board Discussion 

 The board was in support of the proposed changes and agreed to unanimously approve 

the application. 

 

Motion 

On a motion by E. McCready, seconded by M. Hirsch, the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

approved (4-0, J. Grano recused) the application (Docket 2016-03) as submitted. 

 

 

B. Docket No.: BOZ2016-05  

Address: 2453 7
th

 Street 

Applicant: Nellie & Niels Damrauer  

Setback/Floor Area Variance & Solar Exception: As part of a proposal to construct a 

2
nd

 story addition above an existing single story section of a non-standard house that is 

located on a non-standard lot, the applicant is requesting a variance to the rear (west) yard 

setback as well as both side yard setbacks (north & south) for compliance with the 

combined side yard setback regulations.  The resulting rear yard setback will be 

approximately 2.5 feet where 25 feet is required and where approximately 1.3 feet exists 

today.  The resulting north side yard setback will be approximately 9.4 feet where 11.8 

feet is required and approximately 6 feet exists today.   The resulting south side yard 

setback will be approximately 7 feet where 9 feet is required and approximately 3.2 feet 

exists today.  Additionally, the applicant is requesting a variance to the floor area ratio 

requirements of a property within the RL-1 zoning district.  The resulting floor area will 

be approximately 1,625 square feet where this property is limited to 1,484 square feet and 

where approximately 1,250 square feet exists today.  Finally, the applicant is requesting a 

solar access exception to the Solar Access Area 1 regulations.  The properties to the north 

and west (2455 7
th

 & 628 Maxwell respectively) will be the only properties affected by 

this request.  Sections of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Sections 9-7-1, 9-8-2 & 9-

9-17, BRC 1981. 

 

Staff Presentation 

R. Wyler presented the item to the board. 

 

Applicant’s Presentation 

Joel Smiley, the applicant’s representative, presented the item to the board. 

Laura Schaeffer, the applicant’s designer, provided further information per board request. 
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Board Questions: 

R. Wyler, B. Holmes, Joel Smiley and Laura Schaeffer answered questions from the 

board. 

 

Public Hearing 

No one from the public addressed the board. 

 

Board Discussion 

 J. Lester requested clarification regarding the definitions of solar access versus solar 

shadowing. 

 The board discussed future potential impacts to solar access. 

 The board expressed concern that this exception could set a precedent for smaller homes 

to expand into other areas. 

 The board agreed that the proposal would be in keeping with the neighborhood and that 

the existing constraints create difficulties for the growing family. 

 

Motion  

On a motion by J. Grano, seconded by J. Lester, the Board of Zoning Adjustment approved 

(5-0) that the solar exception portion of the application does not conflict with the provisions 

of  9-9-17, BRC 1981 (Docket 2016-05). 

 

On a motion by M. Hirsh, seconded by D. Schafer, the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

approved (5-0) the application (Docket 2016-05) as submitted. 

 

 

C. Docket No.: BOZ2016-06  

Address: 2770 Iliff Street 

Applicant: Robert & Sue Siegrist 

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal to enclose an existing covered deck (approved 

by previous variance), the applicant is requesting a variance to the rear (south) yard 

setback.  The resulting rear yard setback will be approximately 16 feet where 25 feet is 

required and where approximately 16 feet exists today.  Section of the Land Use Code to 

be modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 

 

Staff Presentation 

R. Wyler presented the item to the board. 

 

Applicant’s Presentation 

Robert Siegrist, the applicant, presented the item to the board. 

 

Board Questions: 

R. Wyler answered questions from the Board. 

 

Public Hearing 

No one from the public addressed the board. 
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Board Discussion 

 The board received information regarding the history of original variances and discussed 

alternatives for increasing conditioned space for the applicants. 

 The board discussed the “creep” that could occur with enclosing covered porches and the 

right of the board to attach a conditional approval in the future. 

 J. Lester proposed a conditional approval and the board discussed their purview in 

limiting future expansion.   

 

Motion 

On a motion by M. Hirsh, seconded by J. Grano, the Board of Zoning Adjustment approved 

(5-0) the application (Docket 2016-06) as submitted. 

 

 

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION: 

A. Approval of Minutes: 

On a motion by D. Schafer, seconded by J. Grano, the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

voted 3-0 (E. McCready and J. Lester abstained) to approve the March 10, 2016 

minutes. 

 

B. Matters from the Board 

  There were no matters from the Board. 

 

C. Matters from the City Attorney 

There were no matters from the City Attorney. 

 

D.  Matters from Planning and Development Services 

The next meeting will be held at 5:00 p.m. on May 19, 2016 in Council Chambers. The 

agenda will following the April 20, 2016 final submittal deadline. 

 

 

4. ADJOURNMENT:   

 There being no further business to come before the board at this time, BY MOTION 

REGULARLY ADOPTED, THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 6:50 P.M 

 

 

        

       APPROVED BY 

 

       _________________________________ 

       Board Chair 

 

_________________________________ 

DATE 
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